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PACIFIC PILOTAGE AUTHORITY CONTACT INFORMATION

1000- 1130 West Pender Street
Vancouver, BCV6E 4A4
(604) 6666771
www.ppa.gc.ca

Vancouver Dispatch - 24 Hours a Day

Phone (604) 666-6776

Toll Free 1-800-6630407

Fax (604) 666-6093

VHF Channel77

E-mail dispatch@ppa.gc.ca
EmergencyCellular (604 8094066
Vancouver Dispatch Staff:

Gary Day Dispatcher
Lawrence Day Dispatcher
Chris Shift Dispatcher
Greg Shift Dispatcher
Jack Shift Dispatcher
Graham Shift Dispatcher

Al Full-Time Relief Dispatcher
Blaine Relief Dispatche
Rachael Relief Dispatche

Victoria Dispatch - 24 Hours a Day

Phone (250 363-3878

Toll Free 1-800-523-87(

Fax (250 363-3293

VHF Channel 17

E-mail vicdisp@ppa.gc.ca
EmergencyCellular (250 8120782
Victoria Dispatch Staff:

Cheryl Dispatch Coordinator
Cam Dispatch Coordinator
Jim Dispatch Coordinator
Mike Dispatch Coordinator
Nick Relief Dispatcher
Kevin Relief Dispatcher
Grant Relief Dispatcher

Manager in Charge- Bruce Northway, Manager, Operations and Labour Relations
E-mail bruce@ppa.gc.ca Phone (604) 668519

Vancouver Accounts- 08001630 Mon Fri

Phone (604 6666771

Fax (604) 6667022
E-mail acctrec@ppa.gc.ca
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WORKING WITH P ILOT ORDERS

I nformation Neededwhen Ordering Pilots

When calling dispatch it is of great help to the dispatcher/gheknows from the start what
type of call he/she is dealing with, such asi&wvorder” or "A change in an existing order".

Fornew orders, have the followingnformation available

<K<K LK LK LK KLKKLKKKKLK K KL

Name of essel and Call Sign or IMO#

Name ofbilling and/ororderingagency

Name of gent placing call

Pilot boarding location

V e s sdedtiration

Time & date required

Deepest draught fahatparticular assignment
Specific landing instructions (if any)

Tug/launch (if any)

Master's best estimate of speed

Any other special requirements pertinent information
Any vessel deficiencies and/or unusual circumstance pertaining to order

For existing orders, have thdollowing information available:

Vv
Vv

The reason for the above is that different computer programs have to be activated for the
different functions. If a dispatcher knowsigrhfunction is about to happen he/she can start the

Present details of existirayder (where from/to @ what time)
Provide change to be made

procedure as soon as thgent tells him/her and as a resalin bemore efficient

Online Ordering and Agent Portal

For access and informatioagarding the Agent Portabntact the Manager, Operaticenrsd
Labour Relations g604) 666-3519

VesseldRequiring Pilotage

Refer to sectio® of the Pacific Pilotage Regulationwhich may be found dtttp://laws
lois.justice.gc.ca/agiregulations/C.R.C., c._ 1270/



http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/C.R.C.,_c._1270/
http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/C.R.C.,_c._1270/

Pilot Boarding Stations

The following locations are thalot boardingstations for ships wishing to enter the compulsory
pilotage area.

Brotchie Ledge
48 -22- 30" NORTH

123-23-300 WEST

Cape Bealg(no pilot boatavailable helicopter by arrangement)
48 -47-12" NORTH

125 - 12- 48" WEST

Triple Island
54 -17- 36" NORTH

130 - 52- 40" WEST

Pine Island (1.5 miles due west of Pine Island light)

50 -58- 00" NORTH

127 - 46- 00" WEST

Pilot Boat Usage

No persons other thamlots or PPAemployees shall be allowed to use filet boat for
boardingor debarking purposes.

Ports where Pilots areBased orStationed

Pilots are based in Vancouy#fictoria and Nanaimo and stationed at Prince Rupdirt.
movements involving other ports include a transportation component.



Dispatch Acceps Orders From

Vv Ships'masters
Vv Ships'agents or their accredited representatives.

Minimum Time Limits for Ordering Pilots

(These are all minimum times. More noticetieferable to allow for planning.)

Emergency Orders

In cases oémergency involving danger to life, limb or property, BrRAwill waive any Notice
of Requirement and immediately dispatgbilat to cover the emergency.

Boarding Stations
Brotchie= 12 hous (we ask vessels to communicate 24, 12t&wdrs prior to arrival

Triple Island, Pine Island, Cape Beale = 48 hours (we ask vessels to communicate 48, 24, 12 & 4
hours prior to arrival

Northern Assignments/Long Job¥
Southern ports whemlots are basd= 12 hourgVancouver, Victoria & Nanaimo)

Southerroutports andhorthernports= 12 hoursprior to transportation

Southern Assignments/Local Jobs
Ports whergilots are based (Vancouver, Nanaimo, Victosd)0 hours
Ports whergilots are stationetbr local work (Prince Rupert) 10 hours

Outports= 12 hoursprior to transportation

*A Long Job is defined as an assignment north of Duncan Bay and north of Tofinovmstbeast of
Vancouver Island excluding Port Alberni.



Exceptions to the Rules

Ordering Grain Shifts in Vancouveétarbour

Vv Orders to be placed prior to 1230
V A minimum of 3 hous Aotice
V Order time to be between 1430 and 2030

Ordeing after 1730

Orders placed after 1730 must have a dispatch tim8Qff Or later the following day.

Ordeaing prior to 0700

Orders may be placaatior to 0700 that are dispatched at 0800 or later thabdigyin ports
wherepilots are stationed or based.

Short Orders

Where due to an emergency not involving danger, or due to errors or unforeseen circumstances

a short order can be requested by an agent for a vessel mowesigthe above parameters
The PPA and BCCP reserve the right to refuse or adjust these orders. A short order fee is
charged on these orders.

Dispatch/Cancellation/ChangeTimes for Orders

Thepilot ordertime may be delayed oneedcancelled without payment penalties in the form
of cancellatioror detentiorfees ifnoticeis given within the proper time limits.

If an order is delayed from the original order time and then delgais and is then cancelled,
the cancellation charge will apply plus all accrued detention hours from the time that the one
legal change stipulates.

Time Limits for Northern Assignments/Long Job¥%

1 7 hours prior to transp@tionwhenairports andferry terminals are used
1 6 hoursto transportation of otheypes(e.g. taxis, harbour flights)

9 6 hoursin all other cases

*A LongJob is defined as an assignment north of Duncan Bay and north of Tofino on the West Coast of

Vancouver Island excluding Port Alberni



Time Limits for Southern Assignments/Local Jobs

Fraser River Terminal Outbounds

= 4.5 hours

Roberts Bank, Anchorages and Berths eaSieabnd\Narrows, Airports and Ferrjerminals

=4 hours

Outports

= 3 hours + transportation time

(When transportation is needed to get to the vessel, to save confusion always work backward
starting from the order time.)

Example #1
2330 Port Mellon to Sea; equals a 2115 Horseshoe Bay to Langdale ferry; equals a 1715
Dispatch Time

Example #2
0800 Squamish to Lynterm; equals a 0600 taxi; equals a 0300 Dispatch Time

Sechelt (an exception)

Same as above except for assignments with a tretasipa time of 1730 or later. gents must
call by 1330 for these assignments.

In all other cases

=3 hours



Taxi Transportation Times

From To Port

Hours

Vancouver Roberts Bank

Fraser River

Horseshoe Bay

Tsawwassen

Squamish

Bellingham

Cherry Point

Ferndale

Anacortes

Seattle

Tacoma

Victoria Swartz Bay

CowichanBay

Crofton/Chemainus

Harmac/Duke Point

Nanaimo

Port Alberni

Campbell River/Duncan Bay

Gold River

Tahsis

Port Hardy

Nanaimo Victoria

Cowichan Bay

Crofton/Chemainus

Harmac/Duke Point

Port Alberni

Campbell River/Duncan Bay

Gold River

Tahsis

Port Hardy

Prince Rupert Kitimat
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Pilot Order Changes
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Confirming Orders

All orders scheduled between 1200 and 1700 heluwrsildbe confirmed, delayed or cancelled by
0900 hours daily.

All orders scheduled between 1700 and 2100 hshuwrslldbe confirmed, delayed, or cancelled
by 1200 hours daily.

If unable to conform to the previous, orders should be confirmed as soon as possible and
definitely prior to dispatch time.

Second Narrows Traasit Requirements

Second Narrows MRA

All agents should make themselves familiar wi
Area document which can be found on PMVOs web
Second Narrows MRA tips located onwsbsite undethe Notices to Industry page.

Slack Water Requirement

Although the MRA discusses one and two knot windows, pilots prefer transits to be set at or near
a slack tide, stemming the current. Sufficient under keel clearance must be available when
transiting on a low water slack tide.

Tugs are required for escorting desga vessels through Second Narragstated in the MRA

Vertical Clearance (Air Draft)

The limiting factor for a complete transit of the Second NarmBudge is 44meters (145t.).
Any vessel with an air draft of over 42 meters requires an air draft survey ppitmtsobeing
dispatched.

Westbound Orders

Agents placing orders for vessels leaving Port Maaelyhs oranchorages in that area should

time the departure of the vessel 1%z hours before slack tide at Second Narrows Bridge (2 hours
for loaded Panamax). Deelpaft vessels berthed at Port Moody berths may require longer notice
and agents should consult with thepditchers regarding windows for transit.

Over 40,000 DWT Crude Oil Tankers

Loaded oil tankers over 40,000 dwt require pilots to travel througlpilotagewaters(unless
only shifting off berth to eastern anchoradg@ytbound orders from east 8&condNarrows
should be placed fdwo (2) hours prior to slackvater, daylight transit only. Twoew pilots
replace thawo shifting pilots in English BayEscorttug required at East Point.

12



Seymour Narrows Requirements

Slack Water Requirement
To be transitedt or neaslacktide.

Vertical clearance 58neters(180ft.) andcontrolling depth of the channel is 12.0 meters

Two Pilot Assignments

A ship requires two plots when:

Vv Thebridge watchwill exceedeight consecutive hours

Vv The ship will travel more thab05 consecutive miles undatotage
Vv The ship has requested tywitots
\%

In other cases agreed betweenRiRA andthe BCCPfrom time to time.

Ports requiring atwo-pilot assignment
Vv Kitimat
Vv Stewart

Most remote log anchorages require ilots inboundand outbound.

Kitimat exception

The exception to the automatic typdot requirement is Kitimat. ThBEPAwill take orders for a
onepilot assignment into or out of Kitimat via Caamano Sound subject to conditions listed
below:

All navaids nust be in placand operational

Vessels planning to use this option must be capable of arutdbathimum speed of
14.5 knots

1 During winter months prevailing outflow gales will increase the required minimum speed
and weather conditions may further restrict sirgijlet orders.It is not a recommende
routing during winter months

1 The PPAreservsathe right in the interests of safety to dispaisb plots to any
assgnment that may go over 8 hours

1 There can bemshifting of vesselm Kitimat in conjunction with the singlpilot
assignment

13



Daylight Only Ports

The following ports are restricted to daylight arrivals and departsubgect to theliscretion of
pilots assigned:

Vv Gold River

Port Alice

Tahsis

Stewart

< < < <

Any remote log loadingacilities or anchorage

Accommodation for Pilots Required to Stay on Board Vessels

When apilot is required to stay on board a vessell&vhot actually engaged in the duties of
piloting, he must he provided with a cabin which is clean, serviceable,aideqnd equivalent
to an officeés cabin (including private "working" toilet facilities where available). Under no
circumstances is the ship's hospital to be used fdots accommodation.

Foodis to be supplied as befittingpilot's position as anfficer.

ThePPA maynot assign ailot to a shipthatdoes not meet treboverequirements.

Delayed Sailings at any Port

When apilot boards a vessel at a berth or anchorage at the ordered time, and is informed that the
vessel will be delayedhe shall be providedith quiet, cleanofficer styleaccommodation while
awaiting the readiness of the vessel to salil.

If the pilot's rest has been interrupted as a result of accommodation standards not meeting the
requirementsor as a result of inaccate sailing informationto the extent that when the vessel is

finally ready to sail th@ilot considers he is not sufficiently rested to complete the assignment

safely and efficiently, he shall obtain proper rest before proceeding. In this regpildtheay,

after consulting with thenaster andhe dspatcher, leave the vessel at the berth and obtain

adequate rest ashore or on board, or take the vessel to the nearest safe anchorage then obtain rest
either on board or ashore. Timaster oragentmay, inthe above circumstances, prefer to cancel
thepilot and reorder.

14



Pilot Ladder Requirements

Vessels usingilot boardingstations are requested to comply with Regulation 17, Chapter V of
thelnternational Convention fofhe Safety of Life at Sea, 19@4 found in the Canadian Coast
Guard'sAnnual Notices to Mariners

Fraser River Berthing

Foryourguidancegent s are urged to place a request fo
vessel is arriving or departing a berth on the Fraser River. Windowbenatytainean the
PPAG6s website. Agents to contact Dispatch wit

Tug Requirements at Outports

Tugs and lines at outports are the responsibility obgfeat. Tug horsepower requirements at
outportsar e 5% of the vessel ds summer deadwei ght t
hulls.

At Squamish #2ug horsepower requirements d&% ofthev e s s e | 0 deadsveightme r

Unserviceable Thrusters

If the agent is aware of the bow or stern thruster being unserviceableshouldadvisethe PPA
Dispatch department and the information will be passed dmepilot.

15



USEFUL INFORMATION

English Bay Anchorages
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Port Metro Vancouver Anchorage Information

From www.portmetrovancouver.com

SOUTH ENGLISH BAY

Anchorage | Latitude®’” | Longitude®"” Max LOA | Depthat Minimum Notes
centre of depth within
anchorage anchorage
area

1 4917 57N 1231419 W 400 60 48 Cape size
capable

2 4917 33N 1231353 W 260 37 14

3 491804N 1231333 W 400 45 37

4 4917 39N 1231311W 260 37 28

5 4917 15N 1231242W 230 21 12

6 491812N 123 1248W 400 40 30 Cape size
capable

7 4917 47N 1231225W 260 27 23

8 4917 22N 1231159W 230 19 16

9 491656 N 1231133 W 190 12.3 10

10 491819N 1231203 W 400 30 24 Cape size
capable

11 4917 54N 1231138W 260 25 19

12 4917 29N 1231114W 230 18 14

13 4917 05N 123 1049W 190 11.8 10

14 491825N 1231119W 400 24 21 Cape size
capable

13 491801N 1231053 W 260 19 17

U 4917 45N 1231513 W 400 47 28 Short term only;
pilot to remain
onboard

Z 4907 45N 1231829 W 100 10.3 9

17



http://www.portmetrovancouver.com/

NORTH ENGLISH BAY

Anchorage | Latitude Longitude MaxLOA | Depthat Minimum Notes
centre of depth within
auchnrage anchorage
area
16 401957 N 12313 08W 260 40 20
17 491956 N 1231354W 260 52 32
18 401955N 123 1439'W 260 55 32
INNER HARBOUR
Anchorage | Latitude Longitude Max LOA | Depthat Minimum Notes
centre of depth within
auchurage anchorage
area
A 491811 N 1230526 W 300 35 24
B 491806 N 12304 46 W 260 23 19.4
L 401801 N 1230411W 260 21 16.2
D 4917 39N 1230503 W 300 35 29.8
E 4917 44 N 1230355W 230 16 15.7
X 491817 N 1230605 W 185 20 17
Y 401801 N 1230335W 260 16 14.8 Short term only:
pilot to remain
onboard
W 491743 N 1230554W 300 33 30 Short term only;
pilot to remain
onboard
INDIAN ARM
Anchorage | Latitude Longitude Max LOA | Depthat Minimum Notes
centre of depth within
auchurage anchorage
darea
K 4017 51N 1225652 W 260 30 23.5
L 4917355 N 12256 07 W 260 18 15.7
M 4918 23N 122 56 17W 260 26 19.9 Use only if no
other suitable
anchorages are
available
N 4917 39N 1225804 W 260 15.6 15.3 Outbound
vessels waiting
for transit
window

18



Port Distance Tables(Nautical Miles)

Race Rocks |

B | Victoria Miles to add to Vancouver distances
5| 2 |Brotchie 4 Canadian Oxydental (Nexen)

% |25 3] TPt : gaﬂf;?ﬁ"

2197 % | 12 Pmper Snd b Weestriz;Terminals
43138136 | 13| 12 | EastPt. 7 Anchorages K, LM,

19014 12 [ 11| 24| 24 | Limekiln 9 loco

61146 | ¢4 | 21|28 |34 | 32 |Bamberton 9 Pacific Coast Terminals
47143141118 (25|31 {2913 | Cowichan Bay

561531 51|28( 3514113935 35|Crofton

60155 53|30(38;43141(38|37 |7 |Chemainus

64159 57|34 43 47145(42({41(9 |4 (Ladysmith

89185 83|59(58(46(70(76 (7588690 Nanaimo

91|87 85 |61|60148172|78|77(87|89|93| 4 {Harmac

125121/119] 95 | 94 | 62 {106(112|111{121|123{127 | 45 | 47 | Texada Mines

158, 154|152(126)127{115{139| 145{ 144|154 | 156|160 79 | 81 | 35 | Campbell River

161157 155(131)130{118]142| 148{147]157|155{163( 82 | 84 | 38 | 3 |Duncan Bay

165, 161/159|134133]121|145| 1511150] 160|162} 166 85 | &7 | 42| 7 | 4 | Seymour Narrows

1311127 125/101{100) 88 |12 1181147 (127]1261133| 59 | 61 [ 15| 33| 35 39 | Powell River

10298 96| 72| 71|59 (83|69 | 88| 96 |100]104| 50 52 83 |114|117{121] 85 | Syuamish

06 {92 190166 |65 (53(77(83{082(92|94 98|44 46|77 (1081111115 7917 |Port Mellor

09 (9519369 |68 56(80 (86|85 ]95|97 101,47 |49 | 80| 111114118} 82| 3 |15 | Woodfiore
57(53 51128 |27 (15 (3G | 45| 44| 53| 55|59 37|30 74 {107)110|114] 80 | 49 | 43 | 46 | Raberts Bank
65615913635 |22|47|52| 5161|6367 25|27 54(95|98(102)68}37|31|34] 12 Sandheads
86 (8280156 |55 | 43[ 67|73\ 7018284 | 88136 | 38|68 {101 104|108 72|33 (27 | 30| 32| 20 | Vamcouver
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Port Distance Tables (Nautical Miles)

Stewart

94 11151 93

122

122|311

230

215

5

Lord Rocks

318

42

41 (232

148

175

186{231) 268|270

218

289

298

3211328|332

392

Rac

e Rocks

Triple s, | 31

28

26 | 196

160

160

171(216] 222|261

263

214

282

305312316

3

78

Cape Beale Lt,

Port Simpson

3

3 |221

144

187

183|228253|267

215

286

294

3171324)328

389

114

3

Port Alberni

Prince Rupert

101|224

120

147

158(203) 250|278

250

261

269

29212991303

364

142

63

9

Estevan Pt Lt.

Watson Isl.

222

116

143

154(199|248 274

246

27

265

2881295299

360

179

101

135

3

Gold River

Tasu

284

164

179(224)181{189

209

220

2481256259

32

179

101

37| 34

Tahsis

Kitimat

120

130(180{187)212

222

233

264(271127%

336

212

134

160

A
W

7018989

Solander Isl,

Mclnnis Isl,

15160 | 67|92

107

149{156]160

21

234

156

190

9 (1)1

2

Kains Isl.

Ivory lsl,

4582|113

9

103

134(141{145

206

262

184

218

120]139139

50

3

Port Alice

Ocean Falls

127108

86

9

128{135139

200

259

181

117(136(136

47

2

6

Cape Scott

Virgin Rocks | 30

2%

39

67|68 | 72

142

7

268

302

205(223(223

134

17

145 92

Mclnnis Isl.

Cape Scott

3

43

74181 (85

145

467

389

423

326344 (344

259

Al

265(212{120

Kitimat

Pine Island

i

20

3914044

114

448

3N

404

306(325(325

236

218

245189164

284

Tasu

Crane Rocks

9

2293

103

437

41

3741392)398

303

266

31412741143

222| Wat

son lsl,

Port Hardy

23|27 | 34

%

518

439

473

376(394] 394

306

268

316|278|147

224110

Prince Rupert

Port McNeill

519

78

51

442

476

3791397]3%4

308

291

319267 (187

211 36

3

Port Simpson

Aert Bay| 6

74

490

411

445

348366 366

21

260

208)261)160

196] 26

28

31

Triple lsl.

Beaver Cove

67

525

446

480

303401401

295

3231210{175

232 41

£2

18

36 | Lord Rocks

Seymour Narrows

315|345)27%

3|12

122

9

115 94 | Stewart

If distance is highlighted, see next page
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Port Distance Tables (Nautical Miles)
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